
Department of the Interior Highlights of the 
Fiscal Year 2010 Energy and Water Development Appropriations Act 

 
 
On October 28, 2009, the President signed H.R. 3183 (P.L. 111-85).    Highlights of the Act for 
Interior’s programs include the following: 
 

Funding Overview 
 
 
Bureau of Reclamation 
($000s) 2010 +/-

2,009 2010 2010 2,009 2010 +/-
Enacted * Pres. Bud House Senate Enacted Enacted Pres. Bud

Water & Related Resources 920,259 893,125 910,247 993,125 951,158 +30,899 +58,033
Policy and Administration 59,400 61,200 51,200 61,200 61,200 +1,800 0
California Bay-Delta Restoration 40,000 31,000 41,000 41,000 40,000 0 +9,000
Central Valley Project Restoration Fund 56,079 35,358 35,358 35,358 35,358 -20,721 0

Total -- Current Authority 1,075,738 1,020,683 1,037,805 1,130,683 1,087,716 11,978 67,033
* Excludes Recovery Act funding for purposes of comparison

 
The Act funds Reclamation at $1.09 billion, which is $12.0 million above the 2009 enacted 
(excluding Recovery Act funding, which is excluded entirely for purposes of this summary) and 
$67.0 million above the President’s budget.   
 
Water & Related Resources Account:  The Act funds Water and Related Resources, 
Reclamation's primary operating account, at $951.2 million, which is $30.9 million above the 
2009 enacted level and $58.0 million above the President’s budget.   
 
The Act funds the following key projects as follows: 
 
• Arkansas Valley Conduit:  Funded at $5.0 million.  This was not funded in 2009 and not 

requested in the President’s budget. 
• Central Valley Project:  Funded at $133.8 million, $9.3 million above 2009 enacted and 

$509,000 below the President’s budget.   
• Colorado River Basin, Central Arizona Project:  Funded at $17.4 million, $7.9 million 

below 2009 enacted and $991,000 below the President’s budget.   
• Colorado River Storage Project:  Funded at $10.5 million, $4.3 million above 2009 

enacted and $511,000 below the President’s budget. 
• Klamath:  Funded at $23.8 million, $772,000 above 2009 enacted and $1.2 million below 

the President’s budget.  
• Klamath sedimentation (dam removal) studies:  Funded at $1.9 million.  Not funded in 

2009 and $103,000 below the President’s budget. 
• Lower Colorado River Operations:  Funded at $20.7 million, $5.6 million above 2009 

enacted and $784,000 below the President’s budget.   
• Navajo-Gallup Water Supply:  Funded at $3.0 million.  This was not funded in 2009 

enacted and not requested in the President’s budget. 



• Rural Water Projects:  Funded at $121.3 million, $18.0 million below 2009 enacted and 
$57.3 million above the President’s budget.   

• Safety of Dams:  Funded at $97.8 million, $9.5 million above 2009 enacted and $4.1 million 
below the President’s budget.  

• Water Conservation:  Funds the Water Conservation program at $34.8 million, 
$15.5 million below 2009 enacted and $11.2 million below the President’s budget.   

 
CALFED:   The Act funds the California Bay-Delta Restoration program at $40.0 million, the 
same as 2009 enacted and $9.0 million above the President’s budget.  The Act extends the 
current authorization for this program through 2014.   
 
Central Utah Project Completion Act 
Central Utah Project Completion Act
$000 2010 +/-

2009 * 2,010 2,010 2,009 2010 +/-
Enacted Pres. Bud House Senate Enacted  Enacted Pres. Bud

CUPCA Total 42,000 42,004 42,004 42,004 42,004 4 0
* Excludes Recovery Act funds for purposes of comparison  
 
The Act funds the Central Utah Project at $42.0 million, $4,000 above 2009 enacted and the same as 
the President’s budget. 
 
 


